City of La Palma

Agenda Item No. PI-1

MEETING DATE: December 4, 2018

TO: CITY COUNCIL

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBMITTED BY: Kimberly Kenney, Deputy City Clerk

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution Declaring Result of the November 6, 2018, General

Municipal Election



It is recommended that the City Council take the following actions:

a) Adopt a Resolution reciting the facts of the General Municipal Election held on November 6, 2018, and declaring the result.

b)

- c) Presentation to outgoing Council Member Kathy Flachmeier
- b) City Clerk's administration of the official Oath of Office and Induction of Michele Steggell and Nitesh Patel.

SUMMARY:

California Elections Code Section 10263(b) requires that "the governing body meet at its usual place of meeting no later than the next regularly scheduled city council meeting following presentation of the 28-day canvass of the returns, or at a special meeting called for this purpose, to declare the results and to install the newly elected officers."

The County of Orange is expected to certify the results of the November 6, 2018, Municipal Election by December 3, 2018. Based on the expected County certification, Michele Steggell and Nitesh Patel were elected to serve four-year terms as Council Members.

A resolution declaring the results of the General Municipal Election is attached for adoption. Exhibit "A" to the Resolution, which will be provided upon receipt from the County, will be the certification form from the Orange County Registrar of Voters, which provides the number of votes cast per candidate, the total vote-by-mail ballots cast, and the total voter turnout.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None.

APPROVED:

City Manager

Attachment: 1. Proposed Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA PALMA CALIFORNIA, RECITING THE FACTS OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 6, 2018, AND DECLARING THE RESULT AND OTHER SUCH MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City of La Palma, California, on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in time, form and manner as provided by law; voting precincts were properly established; election officers were appointed; and in all respects the election was held and conducted and the votes were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of elections in general law cities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2018-30 adopted on June 5, 2018, the County Election Department canvassed the returns of the election and has certified the results to this City Council and the results are received, attached and made a part hereof as "Exhibit A."

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA PALMA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The names of persons voted for at the election for Member of the City Council are as follows:

Michele Steggell Nitesh Patel

SECTION 2. The number of votes given at each precinct and the number of votes given in the City to each of the persons above named for the respective offices for which the persons were candidates listed in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

SECTION 3. The City Council does declare and determine that: Michele Steggell was elected as Member of the City Council for the full term of four years and Nitesh Patel was elected as Member of the City Council for the full term of four years.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall enter on the records of the City Council of the City, a statement of the result of the election, showing: (1) the whole number of votes cast in the City; (2) the names of the persons voted for; (3) for what office each person was voted for; (4) the number of votes given at each precinct to each person; and (5) the total number of votes given to each person.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk shall immediately make and deliver to each of the persons so elected a Certificate of Election signed and authenticated by the City Clerk. The City Clerk shall also administer to each person elected the Oath of Office prescribed in the Constitution of the State

of California and shall have them subscribe to it and file it in the Office of the City Clerk. Each and all of the persons elected shall then be inducted into the respective office to which they have been elected.

SECTION 6. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of La Palma at a regular meeting held on the 4th day of December, 2018.

ATTEST:	Mayor	
Kimberly Kenney Deputy City Clerk		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF ORANGE CITY OF LA PALMA)) SS)
CERTIFY that the foregoing	EY, Deputy City Clerk of the City of La Palma, California, DO HEREBY resolution was adopted by the City Council of said City at a regular held on the 4th day of December 2018, and that it was so adopted by
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
	Kimberly Kenney
	Deputy City Clerk